## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

## **SESSION 1999**

 $\mathbf{H}$  1

## **HOUSE RESOLUTION 888\***

Sponsors: Representatives Dedmon, Horn, and Clary.

Referred to: Rules, Calendar and Operations of the House.

## April 1, 1999

A HOUSE RESOLUTION HONORING THE TOWN OF LATTIMORE UPON ITS ONE HUNDREDTH ANNIVERSARY AND HONORING ITS FOUNDER, THE HONORABLE AUDLEY M. LATTIMORE.

Whereas, the General Assembly incorporated the Town of Lattimore in Cleveland County on February 13, 1899; and

Whereas, the Town of Lattimore is named for Audley M. Lattimore, a veteran of the War Between the States and the Town's first postmaster; and

Whereas, the citizens of the Town of Lattimore have prepared a year-long celebration commemorating the Town's 100th anniversary; and

Whereas, special anniversary events include a reenactment of the Town's first town council meeting, a daylong reunion of Lattimore School alumni, displays of memorabilia, and other historical programs; and

Whereas, Lattimore's 100th anniversary and Audley M. Lattimore's contributions to the development of the Town are worthy of celebration and should be enjoyed and supported by all of North Carolina's citizens; Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives:

1

2

3

4

5

6 7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16 17

18 19

20 21

- Section 1. The House of Representatives honors Audley M. Lattimore and joins Lattimore's citizens in celebrating the Town's 100th anniversary.
- Section 2. The Principal Clerk shall transmit a certified copy of this resolution to the Mayor and Town Manager of the Town of Lattimore.
  - Section 3. This resolution is effective upon adoption.